at closing, with $320,000 placed in escrow for one year as security for any potential indemnity claims, plus
assumption of an estimated $150,000 in liabilities plus cash related to the repayment of the revolving credit facility.
The closing of the transaction is subject to the satisfaction of a number of closing conditions pursuant to the terms of
the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

44

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon available information and certain
assumptions made by management. The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement may be subject to
adjustment based on the actual carrying value of net assets sold at the date of closing, among other considerations.
These pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial information of the Company in reports and documents filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
27

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

45

ION NETWORKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

As Reported
(1) Proforma Adjustments Proforma Total

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,018 1,950,000 a $ 1,960,018
   Restricted cash - 320,000 a 320,000
   Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of  $36,417 364,439 (364,439) c -
Inventories, net 304,473 (304,473) c -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 14,196 (14,196) c -
Total current assets 693,126 1,586,892 2,280,018

Property and equipment, net 22,564 (22,564) c -

Capitalized software, net 1,386,301 (1,386,301) c -
Deferred financing costs, net 9,583 (9,583) c -
Other assets 12,911 (12,911) c -
Total assets $ 2,124,485 155,533 $ 2,280,018

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 305,293 (150,000) c $ 155,293
Accrued expenses 154,330 - 154,330
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 123,990 - 123,990
   Accrued interest – related party 19,729 - 19,729
Revolving credit facility 208,010 (208,010)b -
Capital lease payable 2,626 (2,626) c -
Deferred income 120,293 (120,293) c -
Notes payable, net of debt discount of $5,883 144,116 - 144,116
Notes payable – related parties, net of debt discount of
$4,903 170,097 - 170,097
Other current liabilities 10,000 (10,000) c -
Total current liabilities 1,258,484 (490,929) 767,555

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock – par value $.001 per share; authorized
1,000,000 shares; 200,000 shares designated Series A;
155,557 shares issued and outstanding (aggregate
liquidation preference $280,003) 156 - 156
Common stock – par value $.001 per share; authorized
50,000,000 shares; 32,785,565 shares issued and

32,786 - 32,786

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

46

outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 45,888,905 - 45,888,905
Deferred compensation (52,230) - (52,230)
Accumulated deficit (45,003,616) 646,462 d,f (44,357,154)
   Total stockholders’ equity 866,001 646,462 1,512,463

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,124,485 155,533 $ 2,280,018

(1) Based on the Company’s interim financial statements filed on form 10-QSB for the quarter ended September 30,
2007.
28

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

47

ION NETWORKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

As Reported
(1) Proforma Adjustments Proforma Total

Net sales $ 2,323,214 $ (2,323,214) e $ -

Cost of sales 1,024,615 (1,024,615) e -
Gross margin 1,298,599 (1,298,599) -

Research and development 239,500 (239,500) e -
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,845,414 (1,545,414) e,f 350,000
Depreciation expense 16,236 (16,236) e -
Restructuring and other credits - - -

Total operating expenses 2,101,150 (1,801,150) 300,000

Loss from operations (802,551) 502,551 e (300,000)

Other income 2,098 (2,098) e -
Gain on sale of assets 920,225 920,225
Interest (expense) – related party (4,137) 4,137 e -
Interest income/(expense) (48,965) 48,965 e -

   Loss before income taxes (853,555) 553,555 (300,000)

Income tax expense (2,682) 2,682 e -

Net (loss)/inccome $ (856,237) 556,237 $ (300,000)

Per share data:
Net loss per common share
Basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic and diluted 32,785,565 32,785,565

(1) Based on the Company’s interim financial statements filed on form 10-QSB for the nine months ended September
30, 2007.
29

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

48

ION Networks, Inc. and Subsidiary
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

As Reported (1)
Proforma
Adjustment Proforma Total

Net sales $ 3,380,346 $ (3,380,346) e $ -

Cost of sales 1,384,641 (1,384,641) e -
Gross margin 1,995,705 (1,995,705) -

Research and development expenses 666,069 (666,069) e -
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,558,523 (2,208,523) e,f 350,000
Depreciation expense 16,086 (16,086) e -
Restructuring and other credits (81,000) 81,000 e -
Loss from operations (1,163,973) (813,973) (350,000)

Other  income 396 (396) e -

Interest expense- related party (1,696) 1,696 e -
Interest income/(expense)(1) (52,636) 52,636 e -

Loss before income taxes (1,217,908) 867,908 (350,000)

Income tax benefit 464,836 (464,836) e -

Net loss $ (753,072) $ 403,072 $ (350,000)

Per share data:
Net loss per share
Basic $ (0.02) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 31,415,780 31,415,780
   Diluted 31,415,780 31,415,780

(1) Based on the Company’s audited financial statements filed on form 10-KSB for the year ended December 31, 2006.
30

Edgar Filing: ION NETWORKS INC - Form PRE 14A

49

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Description of Pro Forma Adjustment for all periods presented

The following pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the Asset Purchase Agreement by